

NO. 03-12-00255-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

KING STREET PATRIOTS, CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT,  
BRYAN ENGELBRECHT AND DIANE JOSEPHS

*Appellants,*

v.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY,  
BOYD L. RICHIE, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN  
OF THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY  
AND JOHN WARREN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS DEMOCRATIC NOMINEE  
FOR DALLAS COUNTY CLERK 55TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas  
Cause No. D-1-GN-11-002363

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Oral Argument Requested

Michael S. Hull  
[mhull@hbm-llp.com](mailto:mhull@hbm-llp.com)  
Texas State Bar No. 10253400  
HULL HENRICKS LLP  
221 W. 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 960  
Austin, Texas 78701-3407  
Telephone: (512) 472-4554  
Facsimile: (512) 494-0022

James Bopp, Jr.  
Ind. Bar No.: 2838-84  
BOPP, COLESON & BROSTOM  
1 South 6<sup>th</sup> Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434  
Facsimile: (812) 235-3685

Brock C. Akers  
Texas State Bar No.: 00953250  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 3200  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Telephone: (713) 552-9595  
Facsimile: (713) 877-2531

Margaret A. Wilson  
Texas Bar No.: 21704400  
807 Brazos Street, Suite 1014  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 970-9572  
Facsimile: (512) 474-2540

Kelly J. Shackelford  
Texas Bar No.: 18070950  
Jeffrey C. Mateer  
Texas Bar No.: 13185320  
Hiram S. Sasser, III  
Texas Bar No.: 24039157  
Justin E. Butterfield  
Texas Bar No. 240626942  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444  
Facsimile: (972) 941-4457

Jonathan M. Saenz  
Texas Bar No.: 24041845  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
900 Congress, Suite 220  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 478-2220  
Facsimile: (512) 478-2229

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

## Table of Contents<sup>1</sup>

Identity of Counsel and Parties.....	iii
Table of Contents .....	v
Index of Authorities .....	viii
Statement of the Case .....	1
I. Oral Argument Request .....	2
II. Issues Presented.....	2
III. Statement of Facts .....	3
IV. Summary of Argument.....	3
VI. Argument.....	4
A. First Principles: Freedom of speech is the norm, not the exception. ....	4
B. The provisions creating a private right of action for enforcement of the Texas Election Code, TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.131, 253.132, 273.081, are unconstitutional .....	5
1. The private-right-of-action provisions violate the Due Process Clause.....	6
2. The private-right-of-action provisions violate the First Amendment.....	7
a. The private-right-of-action provisions lack sufficient standards to protect discovery abuse.....	7
b. The injunction provision is a prior restraint. ....	10
3. <i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> does not preclude KSP's challenge.....	11

---

<sup>1</sup> For the readers' convenience, the actual page numbers match the .pdf page numbers. Cf. 2D CIR. R. 32.1(a)(3) (2010), available at [http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/clerk/Rules/LR/Local\\_Rule\\_32\\_1.htm](http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/clerk/Rules/LR/Local_Rule_32_1.htm) (all Internet sites visited June 15, 2012).

4.	The private-right-of-action provisions violate the Fourth Amendment .....	12
C.	The Texas bans on contributions and expenditures, TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.091, 253.094, are constitutional .....	14
D.	The Texas contribution, campaign-contribution, officeholder-contribution, political-contribution, expenditure, campaign-expenditure, direct-campaign-expenditure, officeholder-expenditure, and political-expenditure definitions, TEX. ELEC. CODE 251.001, are unconstitutional .....	17
1.	The contribution definitions are vague.....	17
a.	Legal Principles Regarding Vagueness .....	17
b.	The contribution definition is vague.....	19
c.	The campaign-contribution definition is vague.....	19
d.	The officeholder-contribution definition is vague.....	21
e.	The political-contribution definition is vague. ....	21
2.	The expenditure definitions are vague.....	22
a.	The expenditure definition is vague.....	22
b.	The campaign-expenditure and direct-campaign-expenditure definitions are vague .....	22
c.	The officeholder-expenditure definition is unconstitutionally vague .....	22
d.	The political-expenditure definition is unconstitutionally vague .....	23
E.	The Texas political-committee, specific-purpose committee, and general-purpose-committee definitions, TEX. ELEC. CODE 251.001, and the now-repealed direct-expenditure provisions, TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.062, 253.097, are unconstitutional .....	23

1.	The committee definitions are unconstitutionally vague .....	31
F.	The 30 and 60 days blackout periods, TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.031, 253.037, are unconstitutional .....	35
G.	The criminal penalties in the Texas Election Code, TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.094, 253.095, 253.003, 253.101, 253.102, 253.103, 253.104; TEX. PENAL CODE 12.34, are unconstitutional. ....	37
VII.	Prayer .....	41
	Certificate of Service .....	44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) (“ARLC”) .....	5
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	10, 36
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	25
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	33
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	36
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	6
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1991) .....	16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	16
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	10
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	33



<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	8, 19
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972) .....	33
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) (“CRLC”).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Cooper v. Dilon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 36
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1971) .....	33
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex.App. Austin 2008).....	15

<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“WRTL-II”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	15
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	9, 13
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6, 7
<i>General Media Communications, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011, 2021 (2010) .....	38
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	13
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973) .....	14
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (“HLW”) .....	25, 28

<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 842 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	19
<i>Kourosh Hemyari v. Stephens</i> , 355 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2011) .....	4
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979) .....	13
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	14
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	12, 13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (1993) .....	26, 27, 29, 32, 34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S.Ct. 328 (1963) .....	24
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Daluz</i> , 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27, 28, 34
<i>National Right to Work Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Found., Inc. v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp.2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008) .....	27

<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	10
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) (“ <i>NMYO</i> ”).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Acito</i> , 459 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 714 (1971) .....	10
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986) .....	14
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) (“ <i>NCRL-I</i> ”) .....	33
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274, 290 (4th Cir. 2008) (“ <i>NCRL-III</i> ”) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000) .....	11, 12, 20, 22, 31, 32
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (2010) .....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) (“ <i>RTAO</i> ”).....	34
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp.2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000) .....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	8
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973) .....	13
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 30

<i>Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928) .....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	6, 8
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	28
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2011) .....	14, 15, 16, 35
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	36
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	27, 28
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Volle v. Webster</i> , 69 F. Supp.2d 171, 172 (D. Me. 1999) .....	27, 31
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	17
<i>Worley v. Roberts</i> , 749 F.Supp.2d 1321 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	36

<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	13
---	----

Statutes

2 U.S.C. 434 .....	32
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	27
2 U.S.C. 441e.....	27
2 U.S.C. 441i .....	33
FLA. STAT. 106 .....	40
TEX. ELEC. CODE 251.001 .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.001 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.003 .....	2, 4, 37, 40
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.031 .....	2, 4, 11, 24, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.032 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.037 .....	2, 4, 24, 35, 36
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.039 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.062 .....	2, 4, 31
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.091 .....	3, 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.094 .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.095 .....	2, 4, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.097 .....	2, 4, 31
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.101 .....	2, 4, 37, 40

TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.102 .....	2, 4, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.103 .....	2, 4, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.104 .....	2, 4, 37
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.131 .....	2, 3, 5, 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.132 .....	2, 3, 5, 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE 253.133 .....	12
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.001 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.031 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.153 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.154 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.159 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.161 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 254.204 .....	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE 273.081 .....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11
TEX. PENAL CODE 12.22.....	39
TEX. PENAL CODE 12.34.....	2, 4, 37
TEX. PENAL CODE 19.05.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 21.07.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 21.08.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 22.07 .....	39
TEX. PENAL CODE 28.08.....	38

TEX. PENAL CODE 30.02.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 30.04.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 31.03.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 32.21.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 42.02.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 43.03.....	38
TEX. PENAL CODE 43.24.....	39
TEX. PENAL CODE 47.04.....	39
TEX. PENAL CODE 49.04.....	39

Rules

2D CIR. R. 32.1 .....	v
-----------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	12
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	37
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	4
